

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.48

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4
TH

FEBRUARY, 2022


AYURVEDIC COLLEGE IN NANDED


†*48. SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is planning to set up a new ayurvedic college in Nanded;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the criteria fixed in this regard; and


(c) if not, the details of the procedure laid down for setting up of such a college?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH


(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.48 * FOR 4
TH

FEBRUARY, 2022


 (a) & (b): At present there is no such proposal under consideration. There are 86

Ayurvedic colleges in the state of Maharashtra amongst which, there is one Government

Ayurved College at Wazirabad in District Nanded, Maharashtra. Details of Ayurvedic

Colleges of Maharashtra is enclosed as Annexure-I

(c): Detailed procedure for setting up of new ayurvedic college is available at the following link: https://ncismindia.org/pdf/regulation%2013A.pdf


ANNEXURE-I

List of Ayurveda Colleges in Maharashtra

Sl. No. Name of the College Govt../Aided

1. Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

583/2, Rasta Peth, Pune, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

2. Karmvir Vyanketrao Tanaji Randhir Ayurved College,

Boradi, Tal. Shirpur, Dhule – 425 428, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

3. Vasant Dada Patil Ayurved College,

South Shivajinagar, Opposite Income Tax Office Miraj Road Tal

Miraj Sangli, Maharashtra

Govt.. aided

4. Smt. KG Mittal Punarvasu Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Netaji Subhash Road, Cherni Road, Mumbai – 400 002,

Maharashtra

Govt.. aided

5. Shri Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Dhanwantri Marg, Hanuman Nagar, Nagpur - 440 009,

Maharashtra

Govt.. aided

6. Shri Radha Krishna Toshniwal Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Kediya Plots, Jathur Peth Road, Distt Akola- 444005 Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

7. Shri Gurudeo Ayurved College,

Gurukunj Ashram, Tq. Tiosa.(Mozari) 444902, Dist Amrawati,

Maharashtra

Govt.. aided

8. Seth Govindji Raoji Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

21/A/13, Budwar Peth, Samarat Chowk, Solapur, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

9. Shri Gangadhar Shastri Gune Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Vishrambag, Ahmednagar- 414 001, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

10. RJVS Bhai Sahib Sawant Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

Sawantwadi, Sindhudurg, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

11. Vidarbha Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

Dhanwantari Nagar, Chhatari Talao Road, Amrawati, Maharashtra
Govt.. aided

12. Astanga Ayurveda College,

Sadashiv Peth, Vidyanagar Colony, Pune
Govt. aided

13. DMM Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Aarni Road, Shivaji Nagar, Yavatmal , Maharashtra
Govt. aided

14. Ayurved Seva Sangh's Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Ganeshwadi Panchavati, Tal. & Dist. Nasik, Maharashtra
Govt. aided

15. Ayurvidya Prasarak Mandal’s Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Near Railway Station, Sion, Mumbai - 400 022, Maharashtra
Govt. aided

16. Seth Chandanmal Mutha Aryangla Vidyak Mahavidyalaya,

I.T.I. Road, Gendamal, Satara, Maharashtra
Govt. aided

17. Mahatma Gandhi Ayurveda College, Hospital and Research Centre at Sawangi, Wardha by Datta Meghe Institute of Medical Sciences

(Deemed University), Nagpur, Maharashtra

Private

18. Nalasopara Ayurved Medical College,

(Swargiya Shri Suresh Nursingh Dube) PO Nalasopara, Tal. Vasai

–Distt. Thane, Maharashtra

Private

19. Bhau Saheb Maulak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Great Nag Road, Nandanwan, Nagpur , Maharashtra
Private

20. Dr. Vandanatai Jagannathrao Dhone Gramin Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Patur, Maharashtra

Private


21. Late Kedari Redekar Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

P-2, MIDC Area, Teh. Gadhinglaj, Distt Kolhapur – 416 502 ,

Maharashtra

Private

22. Jupiter Ayurved Medical Collage & Tarini Ayurved Hospital,

Nagpur , Maharashtra
Private

23. Sou. Shantadevi Vedprakash Patil Ayurvedic College & Research

Institute at Gut No. 421, Hatta Tq. Basmat, Hingoli, Maharashtra
Private

24. Dr. R.N. Lahoti Ayurved Medical College & Hospital and

Research Institute,

Sultanpur Buldhana MS

Private

25. Anand Ayurvedic Medical College,

Phulewadi Road, Vaijapur, Aurangabad, MS
Private

26. Ramarao Patil Ayurved Mahavidyalaya & Rugnalaya,

Purna Tq. Purna Distt. Parbhani, Maharashtra
Private

27. Chhatrapati Shahu Maharaj Shikshan Sanstha’s Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Paithan Road, Kanchanwadi, Aurangabad – 431 002, Maharashtra

Private

28. Aditya Ayurved College,

Telgaon Road, by Aditya Bahu-Uddeshiya Sanstha, Beed,

Maharashtra

Private

29. S.M.B.T. Ayurved College,

Nandi Hills, Dhamangaon, Tal- Igatpuri, Dist- Nashik,

Maharashtra

Private

30. Shri Uttamraoji Dahake Ayurved Medical College and Hospital at Koli, Karanja (LAD) Distt. Washim, Maharashtra
Private

31. Mahesh Ayurvedic College,

Ashti, Beed, Maharashtra
Private

32. Shri K. R. Pandav Ayurvedic College,

Bahadura, Nr. Dighori Naka Nagpur, Maharashtra
Private

33. Bhausaheb Mulak Ayurvedic Medical College,

Butibori, Nagpur Maharashtra
Private

34. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Shri Shivaji Nagar, Tal. Rahuri, Rahuri Factory, Ahmednagar,

Maharashtra

Private

35. Maharashtra Arogya Mandal’s Sumati Bhai Shah Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Hadapsar, Pune, Maharashtra

Private

36. P.D.E.A.’s College of Ayurveda & Research Centre,

Akurdi, Pune, Maharashtra
Private

37. Sangam Sevabhavi Trust’s Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Poona Nasik Road, Sangamner, Maharashtra
Private

38. Bharatiya Sanskriti Darshan Trust Ayurved,

Vishwashanti Dham, Wagholi – 412 207, Talq. Haveli,   Distt.

Pune , Maharashtra

Private

39. Yashwant Ayurvedic College,

At Post- Kodoli, Tal. Panhala, Distt. Kolhapur-416 114,

Maharashtra

Private

40. Ganga Education Society’s Ayurved Medical College,

C/o Ganga Hospital, New Building, Rankalaves, Distt. Kolhapur,

Maharashtra

Private

41. Dada Saheb Surupsingh Naik Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Shri Suwalal Bafna, Vidyanagar, Mumbai Agra Mahamarg

Nangaon, Dhule , Maharashtra

Private


42. KDMG’s Ayurved Medical College,

Opp. To Kharatmal Petrol Pump, Kargaon Shivar, Dhule Road,

Chalisgaon - 424101, Distt. Jalgaon , Maharashtra

Private

43. Chaitanya Ayurved Mahavidyala,

Chaitanyavan, NH No. 6, At & Post-Sakegaon, Tal. Bhusawal

Distt. Jalgaon , Maharashtra

Private

44. Sri Gajanan Maharaj Sansthan’s Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

Pusad, Yotmal, Maharashtra
Private

45. Lt. Sunil Ramsingh Chunawala Ayurvedic College,

Chikhli, Maharashtra
Private

46. Aquarious Public Education Society’s Mahadeorao Shivankar

Ayurved Medical College& Research Institute,

Katangi Kala Gondia , Maharashtra

Private

47. Shri Saptashrungi Shikshan Sansthan,

Yashwant Mandai, Ravivar Peth, Distt. Nasik – 22 001,

Maharashtra

Private

48. Pravara Medical Trust’s Ayurved College & Shri Eknath Ayurved

Rugnalaya,

Shevgaon, Akhegaon Road, Shevgaon, Ahmednagar 414502

Maharashtra

Private

49. Hon. Annasaheb Dange Ayurved Medical College,

Ashta, Tal. Walwa,Distt. Sangli - 416 301, Maharashtra
Private

50. Late Shri Babruwan Vithalrao Kale Ayurved Medical College &

Hospital,

Behind Bus Stand, Ghandhi Maidan, Tq. Latur, Maharashtra

Private

51. Hanuman Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, Sawarde’s Ayurvedic

Medical College,

Peth Vadegaon, Tal. Hatkanangale, Distt. Kolhapur, Maharashtra

Private

52. Dr. DY Patil College of Ayurved and Research Centre,

Pimpri, Pune Sant Tuka Ram Nagar, Pune – 411 018, Maharashtra
Private

53. Pad. Dr. D. Y. Patil College of Ayurveda & Research Institute,

Navi Mumbai, Vidya Nagar Sector-7 Maharashtra
Private

54. Anandi Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Ayurved College and Hospital

& Research Institute,

at Ajanta Road, Sagvan, Buldana, Maharashtra

Private

55. Jagdamba Education Society, Matoshri Asarabai Darade Ayurved

College,

at Babhulgaon, Tal-Yeola, Distt-Nashik-423401 Maharashtra

Private

56. Yashwantrao Chavan Ayurvedic Medical College and Hospital,

Aurangabad, Maharashtra
Private

57. Rural Institute of Ayurveda & Research Centre, at Mayani, Satara, Maharashtra
Private

58. Yerala Medical Trust & Research Centre’s,

Y.M.T. Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital, Sector No.4,

Kharghar Station, Navi Mumbai, Distt. Raigad, Mumbai – 400 614

, Maharashtra

Private

59. Smt. Vimla Devi Ayurvedic Medical College,

At Wandhari, Post Tadali,Dist- Chandrapur, Maharashtra
Private

60. Dr. J.J. Magdum Trust’s, Dr. J.J. Magdum Ayurved Medical

College,

Shirol, Kolhapur

Private

61. Sai Ayurved College & Hospital,

Gate No. 67 Sarure-Vairag Dhengale Patil Nagar, Barshi, Solapur

Maharashtra

Private


62. Indira Bahuuddeshiya Shikshan Sansthan's Dr. Rajendra Gode

Ayurvedic Medical College,

Amrawati Maharashtra

Private

63. Swami Vivekanand Education & Rural Development Charitable

Trust Swami Vivekanand Ayurvedic Medical College,

Shrigonda Ahmednagar MS

Private

64. Dharti Jansewa Pratishthan Aurangabad Dr. Ved Prakash Patil

Ayurvedic Medical College,

Revgaon Road Jalna Maharashtra

Private

65. Bal Bhagwan Dhanwantri Ayurved Medical College,

Udgir, Infront of Kala Mandir, Nanded Road, Udgir Distt. Latur –

413 517, Maharashtra

Private

66. Ashvin Rural Ayurved College,

Sadhvi Preeti Sudhaji Maharaj Nagar, Manchi Hill, Ashvi BK, Tal.

Sangamner, Distt. Ahmednagar – 413 714, Maharashtra

Private

67. Siddakala Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

Pimparne Road Sangamner, Dist ahmednagar -422605,

Maharashtra

Private

68. Mahila Utkarsh Pratisthan’s Ayurveda College, Hospital and

Research Centre,

Degaon, Tq. Risod, Washim, Maharashtra

Private

69. Bharti Vidyapeeth’s College of Ayurved,

Satara Road, Haveli, Pune-411043 Maharashtra
Private

70. Smt. K.C.Ajmera Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

Deopur, Dhule, Maharashtra
Private

71. Loknete Rajarambapu Patil Ayurvedic Medical College,

Islampur, Tal. Walwa, Distt. Sangli-415 409, Maharashtra
Private

72. M.E.S. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Ghanekunt-Lote, Tal. Khed, Distt. Ratnagiri, Maharashtra by

Maharashtra Education Society, Sadashiv Peth, Pune, Maharashtra.

Private

73. Sant Gajanan Maharaj Rural H & Res. Centre,

Sant Gajanan Maharaj Ayurvedic Medical College, Kolhapur MS
Private

74. Nagar Yuwak Shikshan Sanstha, Datta Meghe Ayurvedic Medical

College,

Wanadongari, Nagpur MS- 440022

Private

75. Sanjeevani Multi Purpose Foundation Kolhapur MS, Dr. Deepak

Patil AMC & H, Kolhapur MS
Private

76. Jai Shri Siddhivinayak Foundation Thane, B.R. Harne Ayurvedic

Medical College,

Ambernath, Thane - 421503 Maharashtra

Private

77. Bhimashankar Ayurved College,

Wadgaon Kashimbeg, Ambegaon Pune MS
Private

78. Govt.. Ayurvedic College,

Raje Raghuji Nagar, Umer Road, Sakkardara Chowk, Nagpur,

Maharashtra

Govt..

79. RA Podar Ayurved Medical College,

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai, Maharashtra
Govt..

80. Government Ayurved College,

Wazirabad, Dist. Nanded, Maharashtra
Govt..

81. Government Ayurvedic College,

Tulajapur Road, Osmanabad, Maharashtra
Govt..

82. Govt.. Ayurveda Medical College & Hospital,

P.O. Chincholi, Ajanta road, TQ& Distt. Jalgaon, Maharashtra-

425001

Govt..


83. Smt. Shalinitai Meghe Ayurveda Medical College, Hospital &

Research Centre,

at Bhillewada, Bhandara, Maharashtra

Private

84. Shri Balasaheb Mane Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Ambap Kolhapur

Ashokrao Mane Ayurvedic Medical College and Hospital,

Vathae Tarf Vadagaon Taluka Hatkanangale Kolhapur

Private

85. Sai Ayurvedic Medical College & Research Institute, Vaijapur,

Aurangabad Maharashtra Private

86. Matoshri Ayurvedic Medical College,

Nashik Maharashtra
Private
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